
Trinity Coast South
Sporting Trials 2025 
Coaches and Managers as at 18/02/2025

Sport Gender Age Level TCS Coach/Manager School TCS Trial Date TCS Trial Venue/Extra In Peninsula Trials Date Proposed Peninsula Venue

Aquathlon Boys & Girls 11-12 Years Julie-Ann Brown TAS Monday, 13 October 2025 Paper Nominations Sunday, 2 November 2025
TAS White Rock Campus (For 
Selection of 2026 Peninsula Team)

Australian 
Football

Girls 13-15 Years  Mugzy Mooka YSS Tuesday, 4 March 2025 Woree SHS Oval Monday, 31 March 2025 Watson's Oval

Australian 
Football

Girls 10-12 Years  Harrison Wyatt MCC Wednesday, 5 March 2025 MacKillop CC Oval Tuesday, 1 April 2025 Watson's Oval

Australian 
Football 

Boys 13-15 Years  Sam Klose GSHS Tuesday, 11 March 2025 GSHS Oval Monday, 31 March 2025 Watson's Oval

Australian 
Football 

Girls 16-18 Years  James Crocker BPC Wednesday, 19 March 2025 BPC Thursday, 24 April 2025 Watson's Oval

Australian 
Football 

Boys 16-18 Years  Max Searl DJA Wednesday, 14 May 2025 DJA Oval Tuesday, 3 June 2025 Watson's Oval

Australian 
Football  

Boys 10-12 Years  Maddie Bailey GSHS Tuesday, 11 March 2025 GSHS Oval Tuesday, 1 April 2025 Watson's Oval

Baseball Boys & Girls 12-14 Years Therese Watson TCS DS Wednesday, 4 June 2025 Paper Nominations Wednesday, 18 June 2025 Trinity Beach Baseball Grounds 

Baseball Boys & Girls 15-19 Years Therese Watson TCS DS Wednesday, 15 October 2025 Paper Nominations Friday, 7 November 2025
Trinity Beach Baseball Grounds (For 
Selection of 2026 Peninsula Team)

Basketball Boys 17-19 Years Isacc Crooks GSHS Wednesday, 19 February 2025 GSHS Stadium Friday, 14 March 2025 Cairns Basketball Stadium

Basketball Girls 17-19 Years Kim Tate DJA Wednesday, 19 February 2025 GSHS Stadium Friday, 14 March 2025 Cairns Basketball Stadium

Basketball Girls 13-16 Years Jess Kelly WSHS Wednesday, 5 March 2025 WSHS Sports Hall Thursday, 3 April 2025 Cairns Basketball Stadium

Basketball Boys 13-16 Years Sharni Cason HSS Wednesday, 5 March 2025 WSHS Outside Courts Thursday, 3 April 2025 Cairns Basketball Stadium

Basketball Girls 10-12 Years Clare Robertson STM Monday, 3 March 2025 STM Nazareth Pavilion Monday, 28 April 2025 Cairns Basketball Stadium



Sport Gender Age Level TCS Coach/Manager School TCS Trial Date TCS Trial Venue/Extra In Peninsula Trials Date Proposed Peninsula Venue

Basketball Boys 10-12 Years Joseph Morzone STM Monday, 3 March 2025 STM Nazareth Pavilion Monday, 28 April 2025 Cairns Basketball Stadium

Cricket Boys 10-12 Years Chris Bromell MCC Monday, 23 June 2025 Mulgrave Cricket Club
Friday, 1 August 2025             

Saturday, 2 August 2025
TBC

Cricket Girls 15-19 Years Girls Therese Watson TCS DS Friday, 8 August 2025
Paper Nominations Note: This 
is a Northern/Peninsula 
Invitational team

TBC TBC Ingham by Northern School Sport

Cricket Girls 13-14 Years Girls Therese Watson TCS DS Friday, 8 August 2025
Paper Nominations Note: This 
is a Northern/Peninsula 
Invitational team

Sunday, 31 August 2025 TBC Ingham by Northern School Sport

Cricket Girls 10-12 Years Girls Therese Watson TCS DS Friday, 8 August 2025
Paper Nominations Note: This 
is a Northern/Peninsula 
Invitational team

Sunday, 31 August 2025 TBC Ingham by Northern School Sport

Cricket Boys 15-19 Years Kym McPhee-Smith STM Monday, 13 October 2025 Paper Nominations Friday, 31 October 2025
Walker Road Edmonton (For Selection 
of 2026 Peninsula Team)

Cricket Boys 13-14 Years Chris Bromell MCC Monday, 25 August 2025 Mulgrave Cricket Club Thursday, 18 September 2025 Walker Road, Edmonton 

Cross Country Boys & Girls 10-19 Years  Kym McPhee-Smith STM Thursday, 24 April 2025

Clare Robertson (STM)     Julie-
Ann Brown (TAS) Michael 
Haseldine (TAS)   Kym McPhee-
Smith (STM)

Tuesday, 13 May 2025 Avenue of Houour, Yungaburra

Football Boys 13-15 Years Darcy McCormick WRSS Monday, 17 February 2025 WRSS Tuesday, 4 March 2025 MCRFC Trinity Beach
Football Girls 13-15 Years James Govan GSHS Friday, 14 February 2025 GSHS Oval Monday, 3 March 2025 MCRFC Trinity Beach
Football Boys 16-19 Years Dylan Soares BPC Friday, 14 February 2025 Paper Nominations Tuesday, 4 March 2025 MCRFC Trinity Beach
Football Girls 10-12 Years Sabrina Grossman WSS Wednesday, 7 May 2025 WSS Thursday, 5 June 2025 MCRFC Trinity Beach
Football Boys 10-12 Years Kendall Ryff GSS Wednesday, 7 May 2025 GSS Oval Thursday, 5 June 2025 MCRFC Trinity Beach
Football Girls 16-19 Years Trish Goodwin WSHS Friday, 14 February 2025 GSHS Oval Monday, 3 March 2025 MCRFC Trinity Beach

Football (Futsal) Boys 15-16 years Harry Philipps    GSHS                     Wednesday, 23 July 2025 GSHS Stadium Monday, 11 August 2025 Redlynch Central Sports Stadium

Football (Futsal)  Girls 15-16 years girls Joao Ferreira Abreu BPC Monday 28 July 2025 BPC Senior Stadium Monday, 11 August 2025 Redlynch Central Sports Stadium

Football (Futsal) Boys 13-14 years Richard Newman BPC Monday 28 July 2025 BPC Senior Stadium

Football (Futsal) Girls 13-14 years Ersen Nina                BPC Monday 28 July 2025 BPC Senior Stadium Tuesday, 12 August 2025 Redlynch Central Sports Stadium

Golf Boys & Girls 10-19 Years Therese Watson TCS DS Thursday, 24 April 2025 Paper Nominations Monday, 5 May 2025 Cairns Golf Club
Hockey Boys 16-19 Years Therese Watson TCS DS Thursday, 27 February 2025 Paper Nominations Thursday, 27 March 2025 Cairns Hockey Association
Hockey Girls 16-19 Years Therese Watson TCS DS Thursday, 27 February 2025 Paper Nominations Friday, 28 March 2025 Cairns Hockey Association



Sport Gender Age Level TCS Coach/Manager School TCS Trial Date TCS Trial Venue/Extra In Peninsula Trials Date Proposed Peninsula Venue

Hockey Boys 13-15 Years Chris Evans BPC Thursday, 27 February 2025 Paper Nominations Thursday, 27 March 2025 Cairns Hockey Association

Hockey Girls 13-15 Years Thursday, 27 February 2025 Friday, 28 March 2025 Cairns Hockey Association

Hockey Girls 10-12 Years WSS Wednesday, 5 March 2025 WSS Oval Thursday, 24 April 2025 Cairns Hockey Association

Hockey Boys 10-12 Years Kristy Peel MCC Wednesday, 5 March 2025 MCC Oval Thursday, 24 April 2025 Cairns Hockey Association

Netball Girls 13-15 Years Dana Laffin BPC Wednesday, 26 February 2025 BPC Senior Stadium Tuesday, 25 March 2025 Cairns Netball Courts, Martyn St

Netball Boys 10-12 Years Christie Forsyth ISS Wednesday, 26 February 2025 Isabella State School Wednesday, 26 March 2025 Cairns Netball Courts, Martyn St

Netball Girls 16-19 Years Alex Procter MCC Thursday, 27 February 2025 MacKillop CC MPC Stadium Tuesday, 25 March 2025 Cairns Netball Courts, Martyn St

Netball Girls 10-12 Years Kalika Struber BPC Thursday, 27 February 2025 BPC Senior Stadium Wednesday, 26 March 2025 Cairns Netball Courts, Martyn St

Rugby 7's Girls 15-16 Years 
Brodie Robinson                 
Cayden Matehaere

DJA              WSHS Tuesday, 11 March 2025 WSHS Oval Tuesday, 25 March 2025 Barron Park, Machans Beach

Rugby League Girls 17-18 Years Sam Harreman WSHS Tuesday, 11 February 2025 WSHS Oval Tuesday, 25 February 2025 Atherton Juniors Rugby League Club
Rugby League Girls 15-16 Years Kara Mayberry WSHS Tuesday, 11 February 2025 WSHS Oval Tuesday, 25 February 2025 Atherton Juniors Rugby League Club

Rugby League Boys 16-18 Years Jared Allen BPC Wednesday, 12 February 2025 BPC Senior Oval Thursday, 27 February 2025 Atherton Juniors Rugby League Club

Rugby League Boys 14-15 Years Chris Ostwald BPC Thursday, 13 February 2025 BPC Senior Oval Thursday, 27 February 2025 Atherton Juniors Rugby League Club

Rugby League Boys 11-12 Years Dean Mcgilvary MCC Thursday, 20 February 2025 MacKillop CC Oval Tuesday, 29 April 2025 Atherton Juniors Rugby League Club

Rugby League Girls 13-14 Years James Segeyaro DJA Thursday, 5 June 2025 Isabella State School Oval Tuesday, 22 July 2025 Atherton Juniors Rugby League Club

Rugby League Girls 11-12 Years Scott Ormond ISS Thursday, 5 June 2025 Isabella State School Oval Tuesday, 22 July 2025 Atherton Juniors Rugby League Club

Rugby League Vic 
Jensen Cup

Boys and Girls 10-11 Years Jake Bosel STT Monday, 3 March 2025 St Therese's, BP Oval Wednesday, 30 April 2025 Atherton Juniors Rugby League Club

Rugby Union Boys 17-18 Years Therese Watson TCS DS Friday, 7 March 2025

Paper Nominations                      
Cayden Matehaere (WSHS) 
can attend regional trials if 
needed

Friday, 21 March 2025 Barron Park, Machans Beach

Rugby Union Boys & Girls 11-12 Years Therese Watson TCS DS Monday, 12 May 2025 Paper Nominations Wednesday, 28 May 2025 Barron Park, Machans Beach
Rugby Union Boys 14-15 Years Therese Watson TCS DS Friday, 16 May 2025 Paper Nominations Tuesday, 27 May 2025 Barron Park, Machans Beach
Softball Girls 13-19 Years Therese Watson TCS DS Monday, 10 February 2025 Paper Nominations Tuesday, 11 February 2025 Walker Rd Edmonton

Softball Girls 10-12 Years Janet Ross SMCC Monday, 2 June 2025
Paper Nominations -SMCC if 
numbers warrant a trial

Monday, 16 June 2025 Walker Rd Edmonton

Squash Boys & Girls 10-19 Years Therese Watson TCS DS Friday, 21 February 2025 Paper Nominations Friday, 28 February 2025 Sportsworld Cairns

Swimming Boys & Girls 10-12 Years Peninsula School Sport Monday, 17 February 2025 Paper Nominations Monday, 17 February 2025 Paper Nominations 
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Swimming Boys & Girls 13-19 Years Peninsula School Sport Monday, 17 February 2025 Paper Nominations Monday, 17 February 2025 Paper Nominations 

Tennis Girls 10-12 Years Campbell Wiggins GSHS Wednesday, 4 June 2025 Gordonvale Tennis Club Thursday, 19 June 2025 Mareeba Tennis Centre
Tennis Boys 10-12 Years Campbell Wiggins GSHS Wednesday, 4 June 2025 Gordonvale Tennis Club Thursday, 19 June 2025 Mareeba Tennis Centre

Tennis Boys 13-19 Years Lisa Lay SGM Wednesday, 15 October 2025 Gordonvale Tennis Club Tuesday, 4 November 2025
Cairns International Tennis Centre  
(For Selection of 2026 Peninsula 
Team)

Tennis Girls 13-19 Years Lisa Lay SGM Wednesday, 15 October 2025 Gordonvale Tennis Club Tuesday, 4 November 2025
Cairns International Tennis Centre  
(For Selection of 2026 Peninsula 
Team)

Touch Girls 13-15 Years Kelsie Gammie GSHS Wednesday, 12 March 2025 GSHS Oval Monday, 28 April 2025 Aeroglen Touch Grounds, Cairns
Touch Boys 13-15 Years Annelise Powell STM Wednesday, 12 March 2025 St Mary's CC Oval Monday, 28 April 2025 Aeroglen Touch Grounds, Cairns
Touch Girls 16-18 Years Emma Auld GSS Thursday, 13 March 2025 WSHS Oval Monday, 28 April 2025 Aeroglen Touch Grounds, Cairns

Touch Boys 16-18 Years Raf Cooper WSHS Thursday, 13 March 2025 WSHS Oval Monday, 28 April 2025 Aeroglen Touch Grounds, Cairns

Touch Girls 10-12 Years Neal Teale GSHS Wednesday, 21 May 2025 GSHS Oval Tuesday, 17 June 2025 Aeroglen Touch Grounds, Cairns
Touch Boys 10-12 Years Alex Riches BPC Thursday, 22 May 2025 BPC Primary Oval Tuesday, 17 June 2025 Aeroglen Touch Grounds, Cairns

Track & Field Boys & Girls 10-12 Years
BPC- Convenor                    
STS- Meet Manager

BPC & STS Wednesday, 23 July 2025

Barlow Park                         TCS 
Convenors:                  Meet 
Manager:                   TCS 
Officials For Peninsula Track 
and Field (Sunday): Gerard 
McLaren (WRSS) Chris 
Bromwell (MCC) Tegan Rogers 
(BPC)     Kalika Struber (BPC)

Sunday, 24 August 2025
Barlow Park Combined 10-12 and 13-
19 Sunday 24 August and Monday 25 
August 2025

Track & Field Boys & Girls 13-19 Years
BPC- Convenor                    
STS- Meet Manager

BPC & STS Thursday, 24 July 2025

Barlow Park                         TCS 
Convenors:                  Meet 
Manager:                   TCS 
Officials For Peninsula Track 
and Field (Monday): Julie-Ann 
Brown (TAS), Gerard McLaren 
(WRSS), Chris Bromwell (MCC) 
Tegan Rogers (BPC)     Kalika 
Struber (BPC)

Monday, 25 August 2025
Barlow Park Combined 10-12 and 13-
19 Sunday 24 August and Monday 25 
August 2025

Triathlon Boys & Girls 13-19 Years Callum Troyahn GSHS Monday, 13 October 2025 Paper Nominations Sunday, 2 November 2025
TAS White Rock Campus (For 
Selection of 2026 Peninsula Team)

Volleyball Boys 13-15 Years Barbara Dewis STS Tuesday, 18 February 2025 St Therese's, Bentley Park Tuesday, 11 March 2025 Smithfield SHS
Volleyball Girls 13-15 Years Marcel Nylen GSHS Tuesday, 18 February 2025 GSHS Stadium Tuesday, 11 March 2025 Smithfield SHS
Volleyball Boys 16-19 Years Adam Vander-Zant MCC Tuesday, 18 February 2025 MCC Multipurpose Court Monday, 10 March 2025 Smithfield SHS

Volleyball Girls 16-19 Years Andy Kurth BPC Tuesday, 18 February 2025 BPC Stadium Monday, 10 March 2025 Smithfield SHS

NAPLAN TESTING Wed 12 to Mon 24 MARCH 2025


	Sheet1

